
 

 

 
 
 
 

East Community 
Assembly 
 
Thursday 13 December 2012 at 6.30 pm 

 
To be held at Victoria Centre, Stafford 
Road, S2 2SE 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Jenny Armstrong, John Campbell, Julie Dore, 
Terry Fox, Harry Harpham, Mazher Iqbal, Martin Lawton, Mary Lea, John Robson, 
Lynn Rooney and Jack Scott 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
There are seven Community Assemblies which cover Sheffield; each is made up of 
the local Councillors from four wards.  It is part of their remit to promote the local 
involvement of local people in the democratic process and to bring decision making 
closer to local people. 
 
The formal meetings of the Community Assembly are open to the public and are the 
place where the Councillors make funding decisions as delegated by the Cabinet, 
relating to the priorities set out in the Community Plan and the Community 
Involvement Plan.  They take place a minimum of 4 times per year, though more 
often, if required.  
 
There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions and submit 
petitions at these meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Community Assembly decisions are effective six working days after the meeting has 
taken place, unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, in which case the matter is normally resolved within the monthly cycle of 
meetings. 
 
Further information on any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking to 
either: 
 
 
 
• Angela Greenwood, Community Assembly Manager 
Tel: 0114 273 5708 
Email: angela.greenwood@sheffield.gov.uk, or 

 

• John Turner, Democratic Services 
Tel: 0114 273 4122 
Email: john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk  

 
 



 

 

 

EAST COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY AGENDA 
13 DECEMBER 2012 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 
 The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and to outline basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 

3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public at the 

meeting 
 

6. Community Presentation 
 To thank local residents for the valuable work undertaken by them in the 

East Community Assembly area 
 

7. Park Hill Flats - Update 
 Amanda James, Sheffield City Council Regeneration Team, to report 

 
8. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Assembly held on 27th 

September, 2012 
 

9. East Community Assembly Budget - Update 
 Report of the East Community Assembly Manager on allocations from the 

Assembly’s Discretionary Budget  
 

10. East Community Assembly Local Highway Schemes - Update 
 Report of the Community Assembly Highways Link Manager on highway 

initiatives and schemes in the Community Assembly area  
 

11. Date of Next Meeting 
 To note that the next meeting of the Community Assembly will be held on 

Thursday, 21st March, 2013, from 6.30 pm to 8.30 pm, at Church of Christ, 
Station Road, Darnall, S9 4JU 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New 
[...]
lors-
interests 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

East Community Assembly 
 

Meeting held 27 September 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Julie Dore, Terry Fox, Harry Harpham, 

Mazher Iqbal, Martin Lawton, Mary Lea, Lynn Rooney and Jack Scott 
 

 

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jennifer Armstrong, John 
Campbell and John Robson.  

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified.  
 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Lynn Rooney declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 (East 
Community Assembly Budget Update), as a member of the Management 
Committee for the Stradbroke and District Community Association, but 
participated in this item.  

  
3.2 Councillors Martin Lawton and Pat Midgley declared personal interests in agenda 

item 7 (East Community Assembly Budget Update), as members of the Manor 
Castle Development Trust, but participated in this item.     

  
3.3 Councillor Terry Fox declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 (East 

Community Assembly Budget Update), as a member of Manor Rights Advice 
Centre, but participated in this item.      

 
4.  
 

COMMUNITY PRESENTATION 
 

4.1 The East Community Assembly extended its thanks to the Olympic Torchbearers 
from the area, John Birkhill and Ryan Wilkinson, who were both present at the 
meeting, for their outstanding charity work and inspirational stories.      

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Petitions 
  
 There were no petitions submitted to the meeting.  
  
5.2 Public Questions  
  
 Grass Cutting  
  
5.3 Dawn Dale asked who owned the land between Castle Court and Manor Oaks 

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



Meeting of the East Community Assembly 27.09.2012 

Page 2 of 5 
 

Gardens, as there were problems with the land not always been looked after, 
especially with regard to grass cutting. In response, it was clarified that Guinness 
Northern Counties Housing Association had the land on a long lease from when 
Castle Court was re-developed in 1991. The Community Assembly Manager was 
aware that this piece of land was an issue within the community, and she 
suggested that a meeting be arranged with Guinness Northern Counties about 
potential new uses of the land, as part of the Assembly’s work around Wybourn.  
 
RESOLVED: Councillor Jack Scott, Cabinet Member for Environment, Waste and 
Streetscene, would take up this issue and report back to the next meeting of the 
Assembly.  

  
 Safeguarding Training for Voluntary Groups  
  
5.4 Barbara Morris asked about Safeguarding training for voluntary groups which was 

available free of charge, as it seemed that no such resource currently existed. 
Naseem Howley added that she too had been unable to locate suitable training 
funds for 5-16 years.  Members were extremely concerned by this, and requested 
a follow up on this topic. 
 
RESOLVED: The Community Assembly Manager, in conjunction with the Chair, 
to investigate, and provide a full report back at the next meeting of the Assembly.  

 
6.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

6.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Assembly held on 21st June 2012 were 
approved as a correct record, and, arising therefrom, it was noted that; 
 
(a) any more nominations for the ‘ugly railings’ project should be forwarded to the 
Community Assembly Manager for the Probation Service project; 
 
(b) the Bernard Street railings had been damaged and were awaiting repair, and 
 
(c) there would be a further update on the parking/ locked gates situation at 
Norfolk Park Student Village at the next meeting of the Assembly, as this situation 
was being re-assessed in November 2012, now that the students had returned for 
the new academic year.  

 
7.  
 

EAST COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 Summary of Item   
  
7.1 The Community Assembly Manager reported that the discretionary budget 

allocation for the East Community Assembly for 2012/13 was £336,958. It was 
noted that some allocations of funding from the East Assembly Discretionary 
Budget 2012/13 had already been agreed at the Assembly meetings held on 
March 29th 2012 and 21st June 2012.       

  
7.2 The report now submitted outlined proposals for allocating funding of £73,857 to 

additional named projects from the remaining funds for Ward-based projects, with 

Page 6



Meeting of the East Community Assembly 27.09.2012 

Page 3 of 5 
 

allocations of the remaining unallocated funding of £58,600 to be delegated to the 
Assembly Manager, in consultation with the Chair. Any funding allocations made 
between October and December 2012 would be reported at the Assembly 
meeting to be held in December 2012.   

  
 Decision Taken 
  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the East Community Assembly; 

 
(a) agrees to allocate East Community Assembly discretionary funding to the 
various ‘New projects for decision Sept 2012’
[...]
s Considered and Rejected 
  
7.5 The priorities of the Assembly were agreed in September 2011. The Assembly 

Manager has regular discussions with partners and the community about ideas for 
possible projects. Those that meet the priorities of the Assembly are worked up 
into a project proposal. All of these current proposals are being recommended for 
funding. Other projects may be considered in the future if funds permit and they 
meet the priorities of the Assembly. 

  
 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
7.6 Councillor Lynn Rooney declared a personal interest in this agenda item, as a 

member of the Management Committee for the Stradbroke and District 
Community Association, but participated in the item.  

  
7.7 Councillors Martin Lawton and Pat Midgley declared personal interests in this 

agenda item, as members of the Manor Castle Development Trust, but 
participated in the item.      

  
7.8 Councillor Terry Fox declared a personal interest in this agenda item, as a 

member of Manor Rights Advice Centre, but participated in the item.     
  
 
8.  
 

HIGHWAYS UPDATE 
 

 Summary of Item   
  
8.1 The Assembly received a report of the Head of Transport and Highways regarding 

East Community Assembly Local Highway Schemes. In the absence of the Major 
Schemes Manager, Andrew McKie, the Community Assembly Manager presented 
the report.  

  
8.2 It was noted that the East Community Assembly had an overall budget of 

£110,799 available for ‘local highway schemes’ in 2012/13, as part of devolving 
decisions and priorities on local issues and improving the responsiveness of the 
Council to meeting local requests.  The East Community Assembly had already 
agreed a list of schemes for implementation in 2011/12, and it was intended to 
continue and complete those schemes in the current financial year. The report 
now submitted contained an update on the actual progress of the limited number 
of schemes that were affordable within the current budgetary position.  

  
 Decision Taken 
  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the East Community Assembly; 

 
(a) notes the current budgetary position regarding funding availability (£110,779); 
 
(b) notes the Duke Street briefing note contained within the report now submitted, 
and refers this issue to the Cabinet Highways Committee for its consideration and 
decision; 

Page 8



Meeting of the East Community Assembly 27.09.2012 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 
(c) notes the progress being made with the scheme on East Bank Road (Total 
£92,000); 
 
(d) recognises the need for Ward nominations for small scheme improvements to 
a total cost of £5,000 per Ward; 
 
(e) notes that as part of the Streets Ahead Contract, the Manor Estate, Base 
Green and Wybourn zones are programmed to be improved in 2013, and 
 
(f) notes that the Woodthorpe 20 mph speed limit zone will be funded from 
strategic resources in 2013/2014.   

  
 Reasons For The Decision 
  
8.4 The East Community Assembly supports and funds highways schemes at the 

locations of the highest number of child accidents. The Community Assembly 
and Transport and Highways teams, in discussion with Ward Members, have 
analysed the requests from local residents and undertaken some preliminary 
feasibility work on a provisional list of potential projects, which has enabled the 
identification of a list of schemes to be implemented in 2012/13.  

  
 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.5 The programme of local highway schemes can be updated and added to as the 

year progresses, reflecting new priorities identified by local people. The full list of 
requests for local highway schemes in the East Community Assembly area can 
be found in a new register, now available on the Council’s website. This register 
will act as the central source of all requests for projects which will be assessed by 
Transport and Highways staff for feasibility and then provides the basis for 
selecting future schemes in partnership with the local community and reflecting 
the Assembly’s Community Plan.  

  
 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
8.6 None declared.  
  
 
9.  
 

FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

9.1 It was noted that future meetings of the East Community Assembly would be held 
as follows- 13th December 2012 - Victoria Centre, Stafford Road, S2 2SE, 6.30 
pm, and 21st March 2013- Church of Christ, Station Road, Darnall, S9 4JU, 6.30 
pm. 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
East Community Assembly 

Report 

 

 
 

 
Report of:   East Community Assembly Manager 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    13th December 2012 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: East Community Assembly Discretionary Budget 

2012/13 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Angela Greenwood 

East Community Assembly Manager 
 angela.greenwood@sheffield.gov.uk 

Tel: 2735708 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
The discretionary budget allocation for the East Community Assembly for 
2012/13 is £336,958.  Allocations of funding from this Discretionary Budget 
2012/13 were agreed at the Assembly Meetings on March 29th 2012, 21st 
June 2012 and 27th September 2012, with the allocation of the remaining 
£58,600 of unallocated funding delegated to the Assembly Manager, in 
consultation with the Assembly Chair. 
 
Allocations of the remaining £58,600 of funding to local projects were made 
between October and December 2012, and are now reported back to the 
Assembly meeting for information as requested. 
___________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 
At its meeting on 27th September 2012 the East Community Assembly 
requested the Assembly Manager to report back to the Assembly’s December 
meeting with details of all allocations of funding made under the delegation of 
author
[...]
ies Team which administers 
funding) will monitor the impact of activity, to assess whether projects have 
been effective. 

 
The Accountable Bodies Team will administer the distribution of funding and 
ensure agreed targets and outcomes are being met. They will do this through 
the receipt of monitoring forms from providers and by visiting projects / activity 
on the ground.  
 
The Assembly Manager will ensure payments are made as per the project 
proposal form and are released on time as per Council rules. The projects 
need to be aware that all funding must be spent by 31st March 2013 and no 
carry forward or extension is likely. 
 
11. Alternative Options 
 
The priorities of the Assembly were agreed in September 2011. The 
Assembly Manager has regular discussions with partners and the community 
about ideas for possible projects. Those that meet the priorities of the 
Assembly are worked up into a project proposal. All the worked up proposals 
have been approved for funding. 
Other projects may be considered in the future if additional, funds become 
available and they meet the priorities of the Assembly. 
 
12. Reasons for Recommendations  

At its meeting on 27th September 2012 the East Community Assembly 
requested the Assembly Manager to report back to the Assembly’s December 
meeting with details of all allocations of funding made under the delegation of 
authority conferred on her at that meeting. 

 
13. Recommendations 
 

That the East Community Assembly notes the decisions made by the East 
Community Assembly Manager, in consultation with the Chair, under powers 
delegated to her by the Assembly at its meeting on 27th September 2012, as 
set out in Section 4 of this report. 

 

Page 19



 10

 
 
 
Angela Greenwood 
East Community Assembly Manager 
27th November 2012 

Page 20



 11

APPENDIX: 2012/13 Assembly funding agreed to date 
 
Assembly wide  
Consultation/engagement budget   £6000 
 
Ward projects 
Arbourthorne Ward 
Final agreed allocat
[...]
 accidents 
 
The Community Assembly and Transport & Highways teams in discussion with Ward members 
have analysed the requests from local residents and undertaken some preliminary feasibility 
work on a provisional list of potential projects. That work has enabled the identification of a list of 
schemes, which can be implemented in 2012/13. 

 
Recommendations:  

 

That the Assembly: 
 

• Notes the current budgetary position regarding funding availability. 

• Receives a verbal update report concerning proposals to amend the hours of 
operation of the Duke Street bus gate. 

• Notes the progress being made with the scheme on East Bank Road and notes 
the entry of the scheme into the Amey design and build programme. 

• Notes the need for ward nominations for small scheme improvements to a total 
cost of £5,000 per ward. 

• Notes that as part of the Streets Ahead Contract, the Manor Estate, Base Green 
and Wybourn zones are programmed to be improved in 2013.  

• Notes that the Woodthorpe 20 mph speed limit zone will be funded from strategic 
resources in the calendar years 2013/2014. 

 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Report to East Community 

Assembly 

Agenda Item 10

Page 27



 

2 

Background Papers:  
None 
 

 

Category of Report: OPEN 
 

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

 
    Financial implications 

No 

 
    Legal implications 

Yes – Deborah Eaton 

 

Equality of Opportunity implications 
No 

 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
No 

 

Human rights implications 
No 

 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
No 

  

Economic impact 
No 

 

Community safety implications 
No 

 

Human resources implications 
No 

 

Property implications 
No 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

3 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 The East Community Assembly have £110,799 available for ‘local highway 
schemes’ in 2012/13,  

 
1.2  The East Community Assembly has already agreed a list of schemes for 

implementation in 2012/13, that have be
[...]
f Transport, Traffic & Parking Services and the Director of Legal Services has 
confirmed this is an approved use of LTP funds.  

 
The Head of Transport, Traffic and Parking Services has authority to design and 
build the projects now identified as part of the Council’s overall transport capital 
programme. 

 

There are direct equality implications in that all of the recommended proposals are 
geared to the needs of pedestrians and other users who might have mobility 
problems (wheelchair users; mobility scooters; prams). The proposals in themselves 
are intended to assist all members of the local community regardless of gender or 
ethnic origin.  

Page 32



 

7 

 
 

8. Alternative Options and Public Consultation 
 

The programme of local highway schemes can be updated and added to as the year 
progresses, reflecting new priorities identified by local people. The full list of requests 
for local highway schemes in the East Community Assembly can be found in a new 
Register, now available on the Council’s website. This register will act as the central 
source of all requests for projects which will be assessed by Transport & Highways 
staff for feasibility and then provides the basis for selecting future schemes in 
partnership with the local community and reflecting the Assembly’s Community Plan.  

 
Consultation with local residents on individual schemes will continue to be an portant 
way of looking at specific problems within approved schemes. Each of the schemes 
now submitted for approval will be the subject of a separate detailed public 
consultation process, as part of the normal design process, to ensure local people 
are comfortable with the proposals and to address anything else that arises.     

 
 

9. Reasons for Recommendations 
 

The Community Assembly and Transport and Highways teams have analysed the 
requests from local residents and undertaken some preliminary feasibility work on a 
provisional list of potential projects. 
 
That work has enabled the identification of a programme of schemes, which can 
were largely delivered in 2011/12 and with the budget now identified  

 
 

10.   Recommendations 
That the Assembly: 
 

• Notes the current budgetary position regarding funding availability 

• Receives a verbal update report concerning proposals to amend the hours of 
operation of the Duke Street bus gate 

• Notes the progress being made with the scheme on East Bank Road and 
notes the entry of the scheme into the Amey design and build programme. 

• Notes the need for any outstanding ward nominations for small scheme 
improvements to a total cost of £5,000 per ward. 

• Notes that as part of the Streets Ahead Contract, the Manor Estate, Base 
Green and Wybourn zones are programmed to be improved in 2013.  

• Notes that the Woodthorpe 20 mph speed limit zone will be funded from 
strategic resources in the calendar years 2013/2014. 

 
 
 
 
 

Andy Mckie 
East Community Assembly Transport and Traffic Link Manager 
December 2012 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	8 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	9 East Community Assembly Budget - Update
	10 East Community Assembly Local Highway Schemes - Update



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

East Community Assembly 
 

Meeting held 13 December 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Terry Fox, Harry Harpham, 

Martin Lawton, Mary Lea, John Robson and Lynn Rooney 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Campbell, Julie Dore, 
Mazher Iqbal and Jack Scott. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

COMMUNITY PRESENTATION 
 

4.1 RESOLVED: That the thanks and appreciation of the Community Assembly be 
extended to the following people, for the hard work undertaken by them in the 
local community, and they be presented with a gift in appreciation of such work:- 

  
 (a) Dot Slingsby ‘Woman of Steel’ – worked as a crane driver during the 

Second World War and still very active in the community; 
  
 (b) Ruby Gascoigne ‘Woman of Steel’ – worked as a lathe operator during the 

Second World War and still very active in the community; and 
  
 (c) Debjani Chatterjee – Olympic Torch Bearer, organiser of a support group for 

cancer sufferers and active member of the local community. 
 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Petitions 
  
 There were no petitions submitted to the meeting. 
  
5.2 Public Questions 
  
 (a) Marjorie Allen questioned:- 
   
  (i) whether any action could be taken in respect of the railings near St. 

John’s Church, Bernard Street, which had been damaged. 



Meeting of the East Community Assembly 13.12.2012 

Page 2 of 5 
 

   
   Andy McKie, Community Assembly Highways Link Officer, stated that, 

on the basis that there was insufficient room to put any form of barrier 
in front of the railings, an advanced bend warning sign, which appeared 
to be of an appropriate size and sited at a suitable location, was already 
in place.  The condition of the carriageway at this location had been 
tested in 2011 and the skid resistance of the surface was found to be 
acceptable.  The skid resistance will be tested again in 2013.  Amey 
were aware of the issues and would give it consideration as part of its 
future highway maintenance programme. 

    
  (ii) whether any action could be taken in respect of the dangers being 

caused by parked cars at the junction of Stafford Road and Norfolk 
Road. 

    
   Andy McKie stated that officers from Transport and Highways had 

visited this location on a number of different days and times and 
indicated that, in his opinion, in the light of the low level of evidence of 
danger to motorists or pedestrians, he would not recommend the 
provision of any additional road safety measures at this time. 

    
  (iii) whether there was any update in terms of the property at 84 Norfolk 

Road. 
    
   The Community Assembly Manager stated that it was believed that the 

owner had planning permission for converting the property into 
community use and that the Police were aware of problems of 
trespassing on the site in the past and had requested that any further 
incidents be reported to them or Council officers. 

    
 (b) Graham Wroe questioned whether the Council could reconsider installing 

better pedestrian crossing facilities outside the Trades and Labour Club, at 
the junction of Bernard Street and Duke Street, on the basis that it was very 
difficult for pedestrians to cross. 

   
  Andy McKie concurred with Mr Wroe’s views and stated that he understood 

that the Better Buses project would result in improvements being made to 
this junction in the next two years.  In addition, the Streets Ahead project 
would also be responsible for further highway maintenance measures. 

   
 
6.  
 

PARK HILL FLATS - UPDATE 
 

6.1 In the absence of Amanda James, Sheffield City Council Regeneration Team, 
Councillor Harry Harpham provided an update on the redevelopment of Park Hill 
Flats. 

  
6.2 He reported that the refurbished flats would be ready for occupation in January 

2013, and work was continuing on the landscaping around the flats.  26 flats 
would be available for social rent and would be managed by the Great Places 



Meeting of the East Community Assembly 13.12.2012 

Page 3 of 5 
 

Housing Group, who would be the managing agent for the whole building, and 24 
residents and their families, currently living at Park Hill, had been nominated to 
move in.  The City Council’s Regeneration Team and Sheffield Homes were 
working with other social landlords in the area with the aim of accommodating 
other residents in the flats.  The Council and Sheffield Homes were continuing to 
manage the security of the flats and surrounding area, with additional Police 
patrols having been organised.  Councillor Harpham stated that those residents 
and families who had been moved out of Park Hill following demolition would have 
first choice to return if they requested this and concluded by stating that 24 flats 
had been purchased on the open market. 

  
6.3 In response to a question raised by Graham Wroe, Councillor Harpham stated 

that he was not sure whether there were still plans for the construction of a multi-
storey car park on Duke Street, as detailed on the original plans, and that he 
would look into this issue and respond to Mr Wroe. 

  
6.4 The Chair stated that it was hoped that the Grace Owen Nursery would be 

incorporated into the newly developed area in September 2013. 
  
6.5 The Community Assembly noted the information now reported, together with the 

comments now made. 
 
7.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

7.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Assembly held on 27th September 2012, were 
approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, it was noted that:- 

  
 (a) Councillor Jack Scott, Cabinet Member for Environment, Recycling and 

Street Scene, had looked into the issue regarding the poor condition of the 
land between Castle Court and Manor Oaks Gardens, following concerns 
raised by a member of the public, and would provide an update at the next 
meeting of the Assembly; and 

   
 (b) following a query raised at the last meeting, and further to the concerns 

expressed by the Assembly, the new Trainee Development Worker for the 
Richmond Ward had been requested to look into the issue relating to the 
provision of free safeguarding training for voluntary groups. 

 
8.  
 

EAST COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY DISCRETIONARY BUDGET 2012/13 - 
UPDATE 
 

 The Community Assembly Manager submitted a report on the allocation of the 
remaining amount of £58,600 from the Community Assembly’s Discretionary 
Budget 2012/13, which had been delegated to the Community Assembly 
Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the Community Assembly. 

  
8.1 Decision Taken 
  
 RESOLVED: That the East Community Assembly notes the allocations of the 

remaining £58,600 from its Discretionary Budget 2012/13, which had been 



Meeting of the East Community Assembly 13.12.2012 

Page 4 of 5 
 

delegated to the Community Assembly Manager, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Community Assembly. 

  
8.2 Reasons for Decision 
  
 At its meeting held on 27th September 2012, the Community Assembly had 

requested the Community Assembly Manager to report back to the Assembly’s 
December meeting with details of all allocations of funding made under the 
delegation of authority conferred on her at that meeting. 

  
8.3 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
 The priorities of the Community Assembly were agreed in September 2011, and 

the Community Assembly Manager had regular discussions with partners and the 
community about ideas for possible projects.  Those that met the priorities of the 
Assembly were worked up into a project proposal and all the worked up 
proposals had been approved for funding.  Other projects may be considered in 
the future if additional funds become available, and they meet the priorities of the 
Assembly. 

  
8.4 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None declared. 
 
9.  
 

EAST COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY LOCAL HIGHWAY SCHEMES - UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Transport and Highways submitted a report containing a summary of 
the progress made in terms of advancing both small and large highway schemes 
requested by the Community Assembly. 

  
9.1 Public Questions 
  
 In response to a question from a member of the public, Andy McKie, Community 

Assembly Highways Link Officer, stated that the reasoning behind not having a 
uniform pattern in terms of the number of speed reduction bumps was to make 
sure motorists were forced to think about their movement and speed as opposed 
to knowing precisely where the bumps were positioned, which provided a 
potential for speeding. 

  
9.2 Decision Taken 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Community Assembly notes:- 
  
 (a) the current budgetary position regarding funding availability for small and 

large highway schemes; 
   
 (b) details of proposals to amend the hours of operation of the Duke Street bus 

gate; 
   
 (c) the progress being made with the scheme on East Bank Road, specifically 



Meeting of the East Community Assembly 13.12.2012 

Page 5 of 5 
 

the entry of the scheme into the Amey design and build programme; 
   
 (d) the need for Ward nominations for small scheme improvements to a total 

cost of £5,000 per Ward; 
   
 (e) as part of the Streets Ahead Contract, the Manor Estate, Base Green and 

Wybourn zones were programmed to be improved in 2013; and 
   
 (f) that a contribution of £6500 from the Assembly’s Discretionary Budget 

2012/13 will be made towards the overall cost of the Woodthorpe 20 mph 
speed limit zone, with the remaining amount being funded mainly from 
central budgets. 

   
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
 The East Community Assembly supports and funds highway schemes at the 

locations of the highest number of child accidents.  The Community Assembly 
and Transport and Highways Teams, in discussion with Ward Members, had 
analysed the requests from local residents and undertaken some preliminary 
feasibility work on a provisional list of potential projects.  That work had enabled 
the identification of a list of schemes, which could be implemented in 2013. 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 The programme of local highway schemes could be updated and added to as the 

year progressed, reflecting new priorities identified by local people.  The full list of 
requests for local highway schemes in the East Community Assembly area could 
be found in a new register, now available on the Council’s website.  This register 
would act as the central source of all requests for projects which would be 
assessed by Transport and Highways staff for feasibility and then provided the 
basis for selecting future schemes in partnership with the local community, and 
reflecting the Assembly’s Community Plan.  

  
9.4.2 Consultation with local residents on individual schemes would continue to be an 

important way of looking at specific problems within approved schemes.  Each of 
the schemes now submitted for approval would be the subject of a separate 
detailed public consultation process, as part of the normal design process, to 
ensure local people were comfortable with the proposals and to address anything 
else that arose. 

  
9.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None declared. 
 
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Community Assembly would be held on 
Thursday, 21st March 2013, from 6.30 pm to 8.30 pm at the Church of Christ, 
Station Road, Darnall, Sheffield, S9 4JU. 

 


